

Boston University School of Law

Scholarly Commons at Boston University School of Law

Faculty Scholarship

11-2023

Reply Brief for Petitioner, *Muldrow v. City of St. Louis*

Madeline H. Meth

Brian Wolfman

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship



Part of the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

BOSTON
UNIVERSITY

No. 22-193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Madeline Meth
BOSTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
CIVIL LITIGATION AND
JUSTICE PROGRAM
765 Commonwealth Ave.
Suite 1304
Boston, MA 02215

Brian Wolfman
Counsel of Record
Natasha R. Khan
Regina Wang
GEORGETOWN LAW
APPELLATE COURTS
IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Transferring an employee because of sex “discriminate[s] against” her.	2
A. Muldrow was treated worse than male colleagues because of her sex, which is all that “discriminate against” requires.....	2
B. This Court’s hostile-work-environment precedent does not support a heightened-harm requirement.	7
C. <i>White</i> does not support a heightened-harm requirement.	10
II. Other statutory language confirms, rather than undermines, Muldrow’s reading of Section 703(a)(1).	13
III. Discrimination can be remedied, as Section 703(a)(1)’s text demands, without creating undue burdens on employers and courts.	17
IV. Muldrow suffered a significant disadvantage..	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	1, 2, 3, 4, 11
<i>Burchfield v. S. La. Med. Assocs.</i> , 2023 WL 5952183 (E.D. La. Sept. 13, 2023)	20
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc)	3, 4, 8, 14, 19, 22, 24
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	15
<i>Dixon v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2023 WL 5434761 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2023)	20
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	15
<i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2017)	7

<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	9
<i>Freier-Heckler v. McDonough</i> , 2022 WL 597472 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 2023 WL 2378507 (6th Cir. Mar. 7, 2023)	19
<i>Furnco Const. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	18
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 79 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	7, 20
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	8, 9
<i>Harris v. Mayorkas</i> , 2022 WL 3452316 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 2022).....	19
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	17
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	5
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	16
<i>Keith v. U.S. Gov't Accountability Off.</i> , 2022 WL 3715776 (D.D.C. Aug. 29, 2022).....	19
<i>Kessler v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 2022 WL 17092250 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 21, 2022)	19

<i>Leach v. Yellen</i> , 2023 WL 2496840 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2023)	20
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	6, 14
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	8, 9, 10
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	8, 9
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	10
<i>Rogers v. EEOC</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971)	9
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	15
<i>Spring v. Sheboygan Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 865 F.2d 883 (7th Cir. 1989)	21, 22
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	18
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021)	7, 19
<i>Vessels v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 408 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 2005)	18

<i>Wallace v. Performance Contractors, Inc.</i> , 57 F.4th 209 (5th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Washington v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 420 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr.</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	15, 16
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	1, 4, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	2
Regulatory materials	
EEOC Compl. Man. § 613.1(a), 2006 WL 4672701.....	16
EEOC Compl. Man. § 618.1(b), 2006 WL 4672738.....	16
